

A155940 & A156706

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

DEWAYNE JOHNSON,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Defendant and Appellant.

APPEAL FROM SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
SUZANNE R. BOLANOS, JUDGE • CASE No. CGC-16-550128

**COMBINED APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND
CROSS-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
DAVID M. AXELRAD (BAR No. 75731)
JASON R. LITT (BAR No. 163743)
DEAN A. BOCHNER (BAR No. 172133)
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4681
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (844) 497-6592
daxelrad@horvitzlevy.com
jlitt@horvitzlevy.com
dbochner@horvitzlevy.com

**BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP**
K. LEE MARSHALL (BAR No. 277092)
THREE EMBARCADERO CENTER, 7TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-4070
(415) 675-3400 • FAX: (415) 675-3434
klmarshall@bclplaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT
MONSANTO COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF	16
INTRODUCTION	16
LEGAL ARGUMENT	21
I. The court should reverse the judgment with directions because there is no substantial evidence to support the jury’s failure-to-warn and design-defect findings.	21
A. The warning claim fails as a matter of law because there was no prevailing scientific consensus that Roundup causes cancer.....	21
B. The design defect claim fails as a matter of law because the consumer expectations theory advanced by Plaintiff does not apply where expert testimony is required to establish the basis of the defect.....	27
II. The court should reverse the judgment with directions because there is no substantial evidence of causation.	34
III. The court should reverse the judgment with directions because Plaintiff’s liability claims are preempted.	47
A. Impossibility preemption precludes Plaintiff’s claims.....	47
B. Express preemption also precludes Plaintiff’s claims.....	55
IV. The trial court’s exclusion of EPA and foreign regulatory documents was prejudicial error.	57
V. The punitive damages award should be stricken because there was no evidence that Monsanto acted with malice or oppression.....	64

A.	There is no clear and convincing evidence Monsanto acted with malice or had actual knowledge of a probability that Roundup would cause cancer.	64
1.	Monsanto did not act despicably in following the scientific determinations of EPA and worldwide regulators.	64
2.	Plaintiff’s alleged specific acts of purported misconduct do not show either malice or the actual knowledge necessary to support punitive damages.	73
B.	The clear and convincing evidence requirement makes the applicable standard of review especially rigorous.	82
VI.	A new trial or remittitur is required because the award of future noneconomic damages is excessive.	84
A.	Plaintiff may not recover damages for 33 years of pain and suffering that he will not experience.	84
1.	California law prohibits recovery of pain and suffering damages for “lost years.”	84
2.	The out-of-state cases cited by Plaintiff do not apply here.	88
3.	Dr. Kuzel’s testimony does not support an award of \$33 million.	90
B.	Even if the jury did not improperly award pain and suffering for “lost years,” an award of \$33 million for one and a half years of pain and suffering is excessive.	91
C.	The verdict reveals that the jury acted with passion and prejudice.	93
1.	The court should draw no inferences from the length of the jury’s deliberations or plaintiff’s request for punitive damages.	93

2.	The \$33 million award of future noneconomic damages is significantly higher than verdicts for similar injuries.	95
3.	The \$33 million award is disproportionate to the economic damages awarded.....	97
4.	The court may consider attorney misconduct to which no contemporaneous objection was made.	98
5.	The \$33 million award has a punitive element.	99
CONCLUSION.....		100
CROSS-RESPONDENT’S BRIEF.....		101
INTRODUCTION		101
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....		102
LEGAL ARGUMENT		104
I.	The trial court correctly determined that the second guidepost compelled a one-to-one ratio.....	104
II.	The low degree of reprehensibility provides an alternative ground to affirm the trial court’s decision to reduce the punitive damages award.....	108
III.	Reversal of the trial court’s decision to reduce the punitive damages would result in an unprecedented punitive award in California.	111
CONCLUSION.....		113
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....		114

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1017	84
<i>Anderson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 987	21, 29
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 387 [132 S.Ct. 2492, 183 L.Ed.2d 351]....	48, 49
<i>Arnold v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 698	33, 34
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 431 [125 S.Ct. 1788, 161 L.Ed.2d 687]	48, 51, 52, 55
<i>Bauer ex rel. Bauer v. Memorial Hosp.</i> (Ill.App.Ct. 2007) 879 N.E.2d 478	89
<i>Bellman v. San Francisco H. S. Dist.</i> (1938) 11 Cal.2d 576	85
<i>Bigler-Engler v. Breg, Inc.</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 276	85, 88, 98, 99
<i>Bihun v. AT&T Information Systems, Inc.</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 976	97
<i>Black v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> (5th Cir. 1999) 171 F.3d 308	45
<i>Bland v. Verizon Wireless (VAW) L.L.C.</i> (8th Cir. 2008) 538 F.3d 893	38, 45
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 559 [116 S.Ct. 1589, 134 L.Ed.2d 809]..	70, 109

<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1640	106, 107, 111, 112
<i>Border Business Park, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1538	30
<i>Bresnahan v Chrysler Corp.</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1559	33
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 341 [121 S.Ct. 1012, 148 L.Ed.2d 854]	49, 72, 73, 77
<i>Buell-Wilson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 525	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 543	106, 107
<i>Burton v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (D.Kan. 2002) 205 F.Supp.2d 1253	106
<i>Buttram v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 520	96
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1104	21
<i>Castro v. Melchor</i> (Haw. 2018) 414 P.3d 53	88, 89
<i>Choctaw Maid Farms, Inc. v. Hailey</i> (Miss. 2002) 822 So.2d 911	88, 89
<i>Cooper v. Takeda Pharmaceuticals America, Inc.</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 555	34, 35, 36, 37, 42
<i>Coward v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (Pa.Super.Ct. 1999) 729 A.2d 614	86
<i>Crecelius v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> (Neb. 1944) 13 N.W.2d 627	86

<i>DeWitt v. Monterey Ins. Co.</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 233	22
<i>Dickhoff ex rel. Dickhoff v. Green</i> (Minn. 2013) 836 N.W.2d 321	89
<i>Doe v. Ortho-Clinical Diagnostics, Inc.</i> (M.D.N.C. 2006) 440 F.Supp.2d 465	42, 44
<i>Dumas v. Cooney</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1593	89
<i>Estate of Jones v. Phillips</i> (Miss. 2008) 992 So.2d 1131	93
<i>Florida Avocado Growers v. Paul</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 132, 142-143 [83 S.Ct. 1210, 10 L.Ed.2d 248]	49
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Buell-Wilson</i> (2007) 550 U.S. 931 [124 S.Ct. 2250, 167 L.Ed.2d 1087]	85
<i>Forrestt v. Koch</i> (Conn.App.Ct. 2010) 996 A.2d 1236	93
<i>Garcia v. Duro Dyne Corp.</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 92	97
<i>Garza v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd.</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 651	97
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 861 [120 S.Ct. 1913, 146 L.Ed.2d 914]	49
<i>Giglio v. Monsanto Company</i> (S.D.Cal., Apr. 29, 2016, No. 15cv2279 BTM (NLS)) 2016 WL 1722859	72
<i>Gober v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 204	107
<i>Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 757	70

<i>Hall v. Conoco Inc.</i> (10th Cir. 2018) 886 F.3d 1308.....	44
<i>Ham v. Maine-New Hampshire Interstate Bridge Authority</i> (N.H. 1943) 30 A.2d 1	86
<i>Harris v. Mt. Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> (Ohio 2007) 876 N.E.2d 1201	95
<i>Henricksen v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> (E.D.Wash. 2009) 605 F.Supp.2d 1142	42, 43, 44
<i>Hoch v. Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 48.....	64, 66, 84
<i>Howell v. Lansing City Electric Ry. Co.</i> (Mich. 1904) 99 N.W. 406	86, 88
<i>Huff v. Tracy</i> (1976) 57 Cal.App.3d 939	87
<i>In re Actos (Pioglitazone) Products Liability Litigation</i> (W.D.La., Oct. 27, 2014, No. 6:11–MD–2299) 2014 WL 5461859.....	108
<i>In re Alvin R.</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 962.....	84
<i>In re Asbestos Litigation</i> (Del.Super.Ct., Jan. 31, 2019, No. N14C-08-164 ASB) 2019 WL 413660.....	94
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Marketing & Sales Practices</i> (1st Cir. 2015) 779 F.3d 34	52
<i>In re E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Company</i> (S.D. Ohio 2016) 342 F.Supp.3d 773.....	40
<i>In re Prempro Products Liability Litigation</i> (E.D.Ark. 2008) 554 F.Supp.2d 871	80
<i>In re Roundup Products Liability Litigation</i> (N.D.Cal. 2019) 364 F.Supp.3d 1085	23

<i>In re Roundup Products Liability Litigation</i> (N.D.Cal., July 15, 2019, Nos. 16-md-02741-VC, 16-cv-00525-VC) ___ F.Supp.3d ___ [2019 WL 3219363]	68
<i>In re Trasyolol Products Liability Litigation</i> (S.D.Fla. 2010) 763 F.Supp.2d 1312	73
<i>James v. United States</i> (N.D.Cal. 1980) 483 F.Supp. 581	89
<i>Jazayeri v. Mao</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 301	58, 59
<i>Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Cases</i> (July 9, 2019, B286283)___ Cal.App.5th ___ [2019 WL 3001626]	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson & Johnson v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 757	83
<i>Junk v. Terminix Intern. Co.</i> (8th Cir. 2010) 628 F.3d 439.....	59
<i>Kendall Yacht Corp. v. United California Bank</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 949	76
<i>Kilpatrick v. Breg, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 2010) 613 F.3d 1329.....	40, 45
<i>Kim v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 21.....	70
<i>Lackner v. North</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1188.....	82
<i>Lakin v. Watkins Associated Industries</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 644.....	97
<i>Loth v. Truck-A-Way Corp.</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 757	87
<i>Maede v. Oakland High School Dist.</i> (1931) 212 Cal. 419	95

<i>Marsee v. United States Tobacco Co.</i> (W.D.Okla. 1986) 639 F.Supp. 466	60
<i>Maxton v. Western States Metals</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 81	31
<i>McCoy v. Hearst Corp.</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 1657	46
<i>Meals ex rel. Meals v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (Tenn. 2013) 417 S.W.3d 414	96
<i>Medo v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 64	75
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> (2019) 587 U.S. ___ [139 S.Ct. 1668, 203 L.Ed.2d 822]	47, 50, 52, 53, 54
<i>Milward v. Rust-Oleum Corp.</i> (1st Cir. 2016) 820 F.3d 469	45
<i>Morrison v. State</i> (Alaska 1973) 516 P.2d 402	85, 86, 88
<i>Morson v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 775	28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Munn v. Hotchkiss School</i> (Conn. 2017) 165 A.3d 1167	96
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 472 [133 S.Ct. 2466, 186 L.Ed.2d 607]	49, 50, 51, 52
<i>Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.</i> (D.C.Cir. 1980) 626 F.2d 1031	70
<i>Nathan Kimmel, Inc. v. DowElanco</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 275 F.3d 1199	72, 73, 77, 78
<i>Nelson v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 783	99

<i>Neumann v. Bishop</i> (1976) 59 Cal.App.3d 451	99
<i>Nickerson v. Stonebridge Life Ins. Co.</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 363.....	107
<i>Orange Grove Terrace Owners Assn. v. Bryant Properties, Inc.</i> (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 1217	103
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 1150.....	66, 68, 83, 84
<i>Palmisano v. Olin Corp.</i> (N.D.Cal., June 24, 2005, No. C-03-01607 RMW) 2005 WL 6777560	57, 59
<i>Pearl v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 475	99
<i>People v. George</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 262	58
<i>People v. Jurado</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 72.....	94
<i>Perez v. VAS S.p.A.</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 658.....	22
<i>Pfeifer v. John Crane, Inc.</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1270.....	83
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 346 [127 S.Ct. 1057, 166 L.Ed.2d 940]	104, 106
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 604 [131 S.Ct. 2567, 180 L.Ed.2d 580]....	50, 52
<i>Pruitt v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1480.....	30, 33
<i>Ramirez v. Plough, Inc.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 539.....	70

<i>Ramos v. Brenntag Specialties, Inc.</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 500.....	31
<i>Reckis v. Johnson & Johnson</i> (Mass. 2015) 28 N.E.3d 445.....	96
<i>Regalado v. Callaghan</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 582.....	22
<i>Rhone v. Fisher</i> (Md. 1961) 167 A.2d 773.....	86, 87
<i>Roby v. McKesson Corp.</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 686.....	101, 104, 105, 106, 109
<i>Rufo v. Simpson</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 573.....	95
<i>Satcher v. Honda Motor Co.</i> (5th Cir. 1995) 52 F.3d 1311.....	76
<i>Schroeder v. Auto Driveaway Co.</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 908.....	98
<i>Schwarz v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> (Or.App. 2015) 355 P.3d 931.....	106, 107
<i>Seffert v. Los Angeles Transit Lines</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 498.....	95
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Products Sales & Marketing, Inc.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847.....	83
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co., Inc.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1159.....	102, 105, 111
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548.....	28, 29, 30, 31, 34
<i>Sparks v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 461.....	33
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 408 [123 S.Ct. 1513, 155 L.Ed.2d 585]... <i>passim</i>	

<i>Stewart v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 468	83
<i>Stone Man, Inc. v. Green</i> (Ga. 1993) 435 S.E.2d 205	70
<i>T.J. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 1229	83
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> (6th Cir. 2010) 620 F.3d 665.....	42, 43
<i>Thompson v. John Strona & Sons</i> (1970) 5 Cal.App.3d 705	98
<i>Trejo v. Johnson & Johnson</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 110	28, 30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> (Del. 1995) 666 A.2d 73.....	89
<i>Valentine v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> (1999) 68 Cal.App.4th 1467	21
<i>Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 858 F.3d 1227.....	40
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> (Or. 2006) 127 P.3d 1165	106, 107
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555 [129 S.Ct. 1187, 173 L.Ed.2d 51]	52
<i>Yung v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> (Ky. 2018) 563 S.W.3d 22	107

Statutes

7 U.S.C.	
§ 136(q)(1)(F)-(G).....	56
§ 136a(d)(1)(B)-(C).....	56
§ 136v(a)	49, 50
§ 136v(b)	50, 51, 55, 56, 57
Civil Code	
§ 3283.....	85
§ 3333.2.....	89
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub.L. No. 87-781 (Oct. 10, 1962) 76 Stat. 780	50
Evidence Code	
§ 1280, subd. (a)	58
§ 1280, subd. (b)	58

Rules of Court

Federal Rules of Evidence, rule 803(8)(C).....	58
--	----

Miscellaneous

22 Am.Jur.2d (2019) Damages, § 247..... 86

75B Am.Jur.2d (2019) Trial, § 1352..... 93

CACI

 No. 1205..... 21

 No. 3905A 88

Directions for Use to CACI No. 1205 (2019)..... 22

EPA, Glyphosate Proposed Interim Registration
Review Decision Case Number 0178 (April 2019)
<<https://bit.ly/2xQ7Cwe>> 47, 53, 54, 110

Federal Jud. Center, Reference Manual on Scientific
Evidence (3d ed. 2011) 36

Fleming, *The Lost Years: A Problem in the
Computation and Distribution of Damages* (1962)
50 Cal. L.Rev. 598 86

Haning et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Personal Injury
(The Rutter Group 2018)

 ¶ 3:68687

 ¶ 3:701 87

Prosser & Keeton, Torts (5th ed. 1984) § 36 70

Rest.2d Torts, § 924, com. e..... 86

2 Speiser et al., American Law of Torts (2019) § 8:21 86

2 Stein, Stein on Personal Injury Damages (3d ed. 2019)
 § 8:25..... 86
